Effective January 29, 2023, the Company changed the method of accounting for its inventories from the last-in-first-out (“LIFO”) method to the
weighted average cost method. The Company believes that this inventory method change is preferable because we believe it improves comparability
with industry peers and is a more accurate representation of merchandise inventories, net and cost of goods sold. Due to historical price deflation on
the Company’s merchandise purchases, the Company was in a position where the LIFO merchandise inventories value exceeded the cost of its
inventory for all periods presented in the consolidated financial statements. In considering the lower of cost or market principle, merchandise
inventories valued at LIFO, including necessary valuation adjustments, approximated the cost of such inventories using the weighted average
inventory method. As such, there is no impact to the prior periods from the retrospective presentation of the change.

The following tables show the pro forma effect to our consolidated financial statements as if the Company had remained on LIFO (amounts in
thousands):

Thirteen Weeks Ended July 29, 2023 Twenty-Six Weeks Ended July 29, 2023
As Reported Effect of Change Pro Forma LIFO As Reported Effect of Change Pro Forma LIFO

Consolidated
Statements of Income:
Cost of goods sold $ 1,019,631  $ 4,060  $ 1,023,691  $ 1,936,125  $ 4,060  $ 1,940,185
Gross margin 563,446  (4,060) 559,386  1,030,561  (4,060) 1,026,501
Operating income 210,963  (4,060) 206,903  337,159  (4,060) 333,099
Income before income
taxes 203,273  (4,060) 199,213  321,952  (4,060) 317,892
Income tax expense 46,198  (835) 45,363  70,907  (835) 70,072
Net income 157,075  (3,225) 153,850  251,045  (3,225) 247,820

Earnings per common
share:

Basic $ 2.06  $ (0.04) $ 2.02  $ 3.28  $ (0.04) $ 3.24
Diluted $ 2.01  $ (0.04) $ 1.97  $ 3.19  $ (0.04) $ 3.15

9

July 29, 2023
As Reported Effect of Change Pro Forma LIFO

Consolidated Balance Sheet:
Merchandise inventories, net $ 1,309,033  $ (4,060) $ 1,304,973

Total current assets 1,715,484  (4,060) 1,711,424
Total assets 4,675,416  (4,060) 4,671,356

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 234,011  (12,226) 221,785
Total current liabilities 1,019,779  (12,226) 1,007,553

Deferred tax liabilities, net 260,909  11,391  272,300
Total liabilities 2,937,377  (835) 2,936,542

Retained earnings 1,500,502  (3,225) 1,497,277
Stockholders' equity 1,738,039  (3,225) 1,734,814
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 4,675,416  (4,060) 4,671,356

Twenty-Six Weeks Ended July 29, 2023
As Reported Effect of Change Pro Forma LIFO

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:
Net income $ 251,045  $ (3,225) $ 247,820
Deferred income taxes 1,866  11,391  13,257
LIFO charge —  4,060  4,060
Income taxes payable 805  (12,226) (11,421)

Net cash provided by operating activities 243,566  —  243,566

Share Repurchases

On September 2, 2021, the Board of Directors of the Company authorized a share repurchase program (the "2021 Share Repurchase Program")
under which the Company may purchase up to $500 million of its outstanding shares during the three-year period ending September 2, 2024. On June
2, 2022, the Board of Directors of the Company authorized a new share repurchase program (the "2022 Share Repurchase Program") under which the
Company may purchase up to $600 million of its outstanding shares during the three-year period ending June 2, 2025. The 2022 Share Repurchase